Fixed Income, Derivatives & Other 200  187  193  205  785   232  235

Capital Markets  318  299  309  323  1,249   359  361

OTC Derivatives 87  82  86  103  358   93  98

Securities & Reporting 63  60  60  63  246   64  58

Non-Cash Collateral 22  24  24  25  95   24  25

Net Treasury Income 55  53  47  52  207   57  64

Post Trade 227  219  217  243  906   238  245

Other 5  10  9 10  34   7  5

Total income (excl. recoveries) 1,621  1,621  1,639  1,706  6,587   1,751  1,818

Recoveries 88  90  90  86  354   80  86

Total income (incl. recoveries) 1,709  1,711  1,729  1,792  6,941   1,831  1,904

Cost of sales (230) (222) (227) (241) (920)  (240) (264)

Gross profit  1,479  1,489  1,502  1,551  6,021   1,591  1,640

The table above has used FX rates on a YTD average basis which is the basis upon which the Group presents its
financials. Revenues and cost of sales associated with the BETA divestment have been classed as discontinued and are
excluded in all periods. Revenues and cost of sales associated with the Borsa Italiana group divestment, completed in H1
2021, are also excluded.

1 Q1 2021 is pro-forma and assumes that the acquisition of Refinitiv took place on 1 January 2021

London Stock Exchange Group plc | Interim Report 2022   24

Condensed consolidated income statement

Six months ended 30 June  2022 2021

  Unaudited Unaudited (re-presented)1

  Underlying
Non-

underlying Total Underlying
Non-

underlying Total

 Notes £m £m £m £m £m £m

Continuing operations

Revenue 4, 5 3,602 - 3,602 2,897 - 2,897

Net treasury income from CCP
clearing business 4, 5 121 - 121 108 - 108

Other income 4, 5 12 - 12 13 - 13

Total income  3,735 - 3,735 3,018 - 3,018

Cost of sales 4 (504) - (504) (392) - (392)

Gross profit  3,231 - 3,231 2,626 - 2,626

Operating expenses before
depreciation, amortisation and
impairment 6, 7 (1,433) (160) (1,593) (1,219) (182) (1,401)

Profit on disposal of property, plant
and equipment 7 - 133 133 - - -

Remeasurement gain 2.1, 7 - 23 23 - - -

Income from equity investments  - - - 11 - 11

Share of profit/(loss) after tax of
associates  1 - 1 (2) - (2)

Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation, amortisation and
impairment  1,799 (4) 1,795 1,416 (182) 1,234

Depreciation, amortisation and
impairment 7 (391) (507) (898) (297) (387) (684)

Operating profit/(loss) 4 1,408 (511) 897 1,119 (569) 550

Finance income   40 - 40 19 - 19

Finance expense   (121) (13) (134) (105) (1) (106)

Net finance expense 7, 8 (81) (13) (94) (86) (1) (87)

Profit/(loss) before tax  1,327 (524) 803 1,033 (570) 463

Taxation 7, 9 (262) 103 (159) (215) (39) (254)

Profit/(loss) from continuing
operations  1,065 (421) 644 818 (609) 209

Discontinued operations

Profit/(loss) after tax from
discontinued operations 3 55 (2) 53 121 2,517 2,638

Profit/(loss) for the period  1,120 (423) 697 939 1,908 2,847

1 The results for the six months ended 30 June 2021 have been re-presented to exclude the results of discontinued operations (refer to note 3)

London Stock Exchange Group plc | Interim Report 2022   25

Condensed consolidated income statement (continued)

Six months ended 30 June  2022 2021

  Unaudited Unaudited (re-presented)1

  Underlying
Non-

underlying Total Underlying
Non-

underlying Total

 Notes £m £m £m £m £m £m

Profit/(loss) from continuing
operations attributable to:

Equity holders  934 (386) 548 721 (578) 143

Non-controlling interests  131 (35) 96 97 (31) 66

Profit/(loss) from continuing
operations  1,065 (421) 644 818 (609) 209

Profit/(loss) from discontinued
operations attributable to:

Equity holders  55 (2) 53 117 2,518 2,635

Non-controlling interests  - - - 4 (1) 3

Profit/(loss) from discontinued
operations 3 55 (2) 53 121 2,517 2,638

Profit/(loss) for the period  1,120 (423) 697 939 1,908 2,847

Earnings per share attributable to
equity holders:

Continuing operations

Basic earnings per share 10   98.0p   27.2p

Diluted earnings per share 10   97.3p   27.2p

Adjusted basic earnings per share 10 167.4p   139.0p

Adjusted diluted earnings per share 10 166.1p   138.1p

Total operations

Basic earnings per share 10   107.6p   535.3p

Diluted earnings per share 10   106.8p   532.2p

Adjusted basic earnings per share 10 177.4p   161.5p

Adjusted diluted earnings per share 10 176.0p   160.5p

Dividend per share in respect of the